Registration No. 1188 dated 01/25/1442H (corresponding to 09/13/2020G) with a capital of one hundred thou-
sand UAE dirhams (AED 100,000) (“Glanzzen”).

• Premier Medical Devices Manufacturing, a one-person limited liability, established and existing in the Kingdom,
registered under Commercial Registration No. 1126106621 dated 07/20/1442H (corresponding to 03/04/2021G),
with a capital of five hundred thousand Saudi Riyals (SAR 500,000) (“Premier Medical Devices”).

ix

Substantial Share-
holders

Substantial Shareholders of the Company, each of whom directly owns 5% or more of the Company’s shares,
include Mawarid Holding Company, HRH Prince Turki bin Mohammed bin Fahad bin Abdulaziz Al Saud, Moham-
med Saad Butti Al-Farraj Al-Subaie, and Abdullah Saad Butti Al-Farraj Al-Subaie. The following table shows the
number of shares of the Substantial Shareholders and their ownership percentages in the Company pre-and
post-Offering:

Table (1-2): Substantial Shareholders, Number of Their Shares, and Their Ownership Percent-
ages Pre-and Post-Offering

Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Percentage
Nominal

Value (SAR)
Number of

Shares
Percentage

Nominal
Value (SAR)

Mawarid Holding
Company

42,499,575 49.9995% 424,995,750 29,749,703 34.99965% 297,497,030

HRH Prince Turki
bin Mohammed
bin Fahad bin Ab-
dulaziz Al Saud

20,400,000 24% 204,000,000 11,687,203 13.74965% 116,872,030

Mohammed Saad
Butti Al-Farraj
Al-Subaie

7,862,075 9.2495% 78,620,750 6,800,00 8% 68,000,000

Abdullah Saad
Butti Al-Farraj
Al-Subaie

7,862,500 9.25% 78,625,000 6,800,000 8% 68,000,000

Total 78,624,150 92.5% 786,241,500 55,036,906 64.75% 550,369,060

Source: The Company

Company’s Capital Eight hundred fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 850,000,000) fully paid.

Total Number of
Company Shares

Eighty-five million (85,000,000) ordinary shares fully paid.

Nominal Value per
Share

Ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share.

Offering
Offering of twenty-five million five hundred thousand (25,500,000) ordinary shares, representing 30% of the
Company’s capital, for public subscription, at an Offer Price of seventy three Saudi Riyals (SAR (73)) per share.

Total Number of
Offer Shares

Twenty-five million five hundred thousand (25,500,000) fully paid ordinary shares.

[…]

The Company’s activities pursuant to its commercial registration certificate include:

 � Agents involved in the sale of medicines.

 � Wholesale of pharmaceutical products.

 � Trade of special and healthy food.

 � Pharmacies activities.

 � Drug warehouses activities.

 � Retail sale of medical equipment, tools and supplies.

 � Delivery, items delivery and parcels pot activities.

 � Provision of marketing services on behalf of others

The Directors declare that, as of the date of this Prospectus, there is no intention to make any fundamental change in the nature of the

Company’s activity.

4-1-1  Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post the Offering

The Company’s current capital amounts to eight hundred fifty million Saudi Riyals (SAR 850,000,000), divided into eighty-five million

(85,000,000) shares with a fully paid nominal value of ten Saudi Riyals (SAR 10) per share. The following table illustrates the ownership

structure as at the date of this Prospectus:

Table (4-1): Ownership Structure of the Company as at the Date of This Prospectus

# Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)*

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)*

1.
Mawarid Holding
Company

42,499,575 424,995,750 49.9995% 29,749,703 297,497,030 34.99965%

2.
HRH Prince Turki
bin Mohammed bin
Fahad bin Abdulaziz

20,400,000 204,000,000 24% 11,687,203 116,872,030 13.74965%

3.
Mohammed Saad
Butti Al-Farraj
Al-Subaie

7,862,075 78,620,750 9.2495% 6,800,000 68,000,000 8%

4.
Abdullah Saad Butti
Al-Farraj Al-Subaie

7,862,500 78,625,000 9.25% 6,800,000 68,000,000 8%

5.
Waleed Mohammad
Abdullah Al-Jaafari

2,125,000 21,250,000 2.5% 1,062,500 10,625,000 1.25%

6.
Hessah Saad Butti
Al-Farraj Al-Subaie

2,125,000 21,250,000 2.5% 1,700,000 17,000,000 2%

42

# Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)*

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)*

7.
Nouf Saad Butti
Al-Farraj Al-Subaie

2,125,000 21,250,000 2.5% 1,700,000 17,000,000 2%

8.
Sultan Mahdi Shalash
Al-Anazi

425 4,250 0.0005% 297 2,970 0.00035%

9.
Ali Salem Abood
Al-Qufail

425 4,250 0.0005% 297 2,970 0.00035%

Total 85,000,000 850,000,000 100% 59,500,000 595,000,000 70%

* Ownership percentages are rounded.

Source: The Company

4-1-2  Corporate History and Evolution of Capital

a) Incorporation (1991G)

The Company was originally established as a sole proprietorship in the name of “Mohamed Saad Al Farraj Commercial Services Est.”,

registered in Khobar under Commercial Registration No. 2051014940 dated 01/16/1412H (corresponding to 07/28/1991G). Mohamed

Saad Al Farraj Commercial Services Est. had several activities and branches, including branches named “Al-Dawaa Pharmacy” as of

1993.

b) Conversion of the Company from a Branch of a Sole Proprietorship to a Limited Liability Company (2001G)

[…]

The Company devotes much of its efforts to social responsibility and contributes to the community. These efforts also include entering

into several agreements with charitable societies and providing financial support for the care of a number of families, orphans and

widows. Building on its belief that human care is the highest community responsibility, the Company collaborated with the Ministry

of Health amid the outbreak of COVID-19. On 07/18/1442H (corresponding to 03/02/2021G), the Ministry of Health announced a

strategic partnership agreement signed with the Company to provide COVID-19 vaccines in Al-Dawaa Pharmacies. As the first community

pharmacy in the Kingdom providing this service, citizens and expatriates are welcomed at branches of Al-Dawaa Pharmacies across the

Kingdom and vaccines are provided to them.

71

5-  Organizational Structure and Corporate Governance

5-1  Ownership Structure of the Company

The following table sets out the ownership structure of the Company pre-and post-Offering:

Table (5-1): Ownership Structure of the Company Pre-and Post-Offering

# Shareholder

Pre-Offering Post-Offering

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)*

Number of
Shares

Overall Nomi-
nal Value (SAR)

Ownership
(%)*

1. Mawarid Holding Company 42,499,575 424,995,750 49.9995% 29,749,703 297,497,030 34.99965%

2.
HRH Prince Turki bin
Mohammed bin Fahad bin
Abdulaziz Al Saud

20,400,000 204,000.000 24% 11,687,203 116,872,030 13.74965%

3.
Mohammed Saad Butti
Al-Farraj Al-Subaie

7,862,075 78,620,750 9.2495% 6,800,000 68,000,000 8%

4.
Abdullah Saad Butti Al-Farraj
Al-Subaie

7,862,500 78,625,000 9.25% 6,800,000 68,000,000 8%

5.
Waleed Mohammad Abdul-
lah Al-Jaafari

2,125,000 21,250,000 2.5% 1,062,500 10,625,000 1.25%

6.
Hessah Saad bin Butti
Al-Farraj Al-Subaie

2,125,000 21,250,000 2.5% 1,700,000 17,000,000 2%

7.
Nouf Saad Butti Al-Farraj
Al-Subaie

2,125,000 21,250,000 2.5% 1,700,000 17,000,000 2%

8. Ali Salem Abood Al-Qufail 425 4,250 0.0005% 297 2,970 0.00035%

9.
Sultan Mahdi Shalash Al-
Anazi

425 4,250 0.0005% 297 2,970 0.00035%

10. Public - - - 25,500,000 255,000,000 30%

Total 85,000,000 850,000,000 100% 85,000,000 850,000,000 100%

*  Ownership percentages are rounded.

Source: The Company

5-2  Organizational Structure

The Shareholders of the Company delegate responsibility to the Board of Directors for the overall direction, supervision, and control of the

Company. The Board of Directors delegates responsibility for overall day-to-day management of the Company to the senior management

of the Company and, in particular, the Chief Executive Officer.

72

The below figure shows the Company’s organizational structure as at the date of this Prospectus:

Figure (4): Company Organizational Structure

Board of Directors